

2d Civil No. B238357

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION SEVEN

LEROY BROWN and TERRIE BROWN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

MID-CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court,  
Case No. BC433800  
Honorable Richard Rico, Judge Presiding

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**STONE & HILES, LLP**

David L. Schaffer (Bar No. 69811)  
16633 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1420  
Encino, California 91436  
Telephone: (818) 386-0600  
Facsimile: (818) 386-0649

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson (Bar No. 109374)  
Gary J. Wax (Bar No. 265490)  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorney for Defendant and Respondent  
MID-CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY

2d Civil No. B238357

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION SEVEN

LEROY BROWN and TERRIE BROWN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

MID-CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant and Respondent.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court,  
Case No. BC433800  
Honorable Richard Rico, Judge Presiding

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**STONE & HILES, LLP**

David L. Schaffer (Bar No. 69811)  
16633 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1420  
Encino, California 91436  
Telephone: (818) 386-0600  
Facsimile: (818) 386-0649

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson (Bar No. 109374)  
Gary J. Wax (Bar No. 265490)  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorney for Defendant and Respondent  
MID-CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY

**Court of Appeal  
State of California  
Second Appellate District**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE   | 4    |
| A.    Plaintiffs' Homeowners' Policy Does Not Insure Water Damage Other Than A "Sudden And Accidental Discharge" Of Water; Mold Is Never Insured.                         | 4    |
| 1.    The Policy limits coverage for both causes and types of loss.   | 4    |
| 2.    The Policy does not cover mold, both as a cause and type of damage.   | 5    |
| 3.    The Policy does not insure water damage, other than that arising from a "sudden and accidental discharge."  | 5    |
| 4.    The Policy does not insure corrosion damage or any other damage caused by corrosion unless it arises from a "sudden and accidental discharge" of water.             | 7    |
| 5.    The Policy does not insure "wear and tear" damage or any other damage caused by "wear and tear" unless it arises from a "sudden and accidental discharge" of water. | 7    |
| B.    Plaintiffs Discover The Effects Of A Slow, Continuing Leak.   | 8    |
| 1.    Plaintiffs first notice condensation and mold.  | 8    |
| 2.    One month later, plaintiffs discover moisture underneath their house.   | 9    |
| C.    Plaintiffs' Plumber Uncovers The Leak's Hidden Source: A Corroded Pipe Embedded In The House's Concrete Foundation, Which Formed A Tiny Hole.                       | 10   |
| 1.    The plumber inspects the house's interior.  | 10   |
| 2.    The plumber investigates the crawlspace.  | 11   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 3. The source of the water damage is unveiled: a hot water pipe with a hidden hole, emitting a slow-paced “drip.”   | 12          |
| D. Plaintiffs Tender An Insurance Claim For Water Damage; Mid-Century Investigates And Determines There Is No Coverage.   | 13          |
| 1. Mid-Century’s first inspection.  | 13          |
| 2. Mid-Century’s second inspection.   | 14          |
| 3. A third-party leak detection company confirms that the rest of the house’s interior plumbing is sound.   | 15          |
| 4. Mid-Century concludes that the water damage is uninsured as caused by wear and tear, which eventually resulted in a tiny hole that emitted a slow, progressive water leak. | 16          |
| 5. Mid-Century denies Plaintiffs’ claim for lack of coverage.   | 16          |
| E. Plaintiffs Sue Mid-Century For Bad Faith And The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment.  | 17          |
| 1. Plaintiffs sue for bad faith claiming coverage for the leak.   | 17          |
| 2. The experts agree: Gradual pipe corrosion resulted in a continuous leak that worsened and increased over time.   | 18          |
| 3. Mid-Century moves for summary judgment and Plaintiffs argue that the leak, though ongoing, was sudden because it first began in a nano-second.                             | 20          |
| 4. Finding no triable fact issue, the trial court grants summary judgment to Mid-Century.   | 21          |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| F. The Trial Court Enters Judgment For Mid-Century And Plaintiffs Timely Appeal.   | 22          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW   | 23          |
| ARGUMENT   | 24          |
| I. THE CONTINUOUS LEAK HERE DOES NOT FALL WITHIN THE POLICY'S COVERAGE.  | 24          |
| A. Damage From Gradual Leaks Is Not Covered.   | 24          |
| 1. The undisputed evidence shows the damage is not covered as it resulted from a slow leak, occurring continuously over time through one or two small holes.                         | 24          |
| 2. The hole in the pipe is not distinct from the slow leak.  | 31          |
| 3. The claimed loss does not fall under the limited "sudden and accidental" coverage as a matter of law.   | 34          |
| a. Plaintiffs did not meet their burden to show a factual basis for their contention that their loss falls within the limited coverage for "sudden and accidental" water discharges. | 34          |
| b. Under the Policy's express language, the gradual leak here cannot qualify as "sudden."  | 35          |
| c. The judicially established meaning of "sudden and accidental" also bars coverage here.  | 36          |
| 4. The Policy's limited sudden and accidental discharge coverage is clear and unambiguous.   | 39          |
| 5. A pipe leak, as here, due to "corrosion" is not "sudden" as a matter of law.  | 42          |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| B. The Efficient Proximate Cause Doctrine Does Not Apply To Create Otherwise Nonexistent Coverage.   | 44          |
| 1. Mold is never covered, either as a cause of loss or as a type of damage; even the limited Sudden and Accidental Coverage Extension never applies to mold. | 45          |
| 2. Because all of the potential causes—mold, water damage, corrosion, and wear-and-tear—are excluded, the efficient proximate cause is irrelevant.           | 48          |
| II. THERE CAN BE NO BAD FAITH AS A MATTER OF LAW AS THERE WAS NO COVERAGE.   | 50          |
| III. EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS HAD COVERAGE, THEIR BAD FAITH CLAIM HAS NO MERIT UNDER THE GENUINE DISPUTE DOCTRINE.   | 51          |
| CONCLUSION   | 54          |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT  | 56          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | PAGE               |
|---|--------------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                    |
| <i>ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i><br>(1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1773    | 36, 37, 38, 39, 42 |
| <i>Alex R. Thomas &amp; Co. v. Mutual Service Casualty Ins. Co.</i><br>(2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 66               | 23, 29             |
| <i>Ameron Intern. Corp. v. Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania</i><br>(2010) 50 Cal.4th 1370               | 40, 42             |
| <i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i><br>(1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183  | 34, 35             |
| <i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i><br>(1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254  | 43, 46             |
| <i>Bay Cities Paving &amp; Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers' Mutual Ins. Co.</i><br>(1993) 5 Cal.4th 854              | 40                 |
| <i>Bosetti v. United States Life Ins. Co. in City of New York</i><br>(2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1208              | 52                 |
| <i>Brodkin v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i><br>(1989) 217 Cal.App.3d at p. 216                       | 44, 48, 50         |
| <i>California Traditions, Inc. v. Claremont Liability Ins. Co.</i><br>(2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 410              | 23                 |
| <i>Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Assn. v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co.</i><br>(2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 335       | 51, 52             |
| <i>Chatton v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i><br>(1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 846                                   | 29                 |
| <i>Clarendon America Ins. Co. v. General Security Indemnity Co. of Arizona</i><br>(2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1311 | 23                 |
| <i>Dalrymple v. United Services Auto. Assn.</i><br>(1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 497                                  | 52                 |
| <i>De Bruyn v. Superior Court</i><br>(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1213  | 46, 47             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | PAGE       |
|---|------------|
| <i>Finn v. Continental Ins. Co.</i><br>(1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 69   | 31, 32, 52 |
| <i>Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i><br>(1998) 18 Cal.4th 857                        | 40         |
| <i>Fraleay v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i><br>(2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1282   | 53         |
| <i>Freedman v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i><br>(2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 957  | 31, 33, 52 |
| <i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i><br>(1989) 48 Cal.3d 395                                 | 44         |
| <i>Gray v. Zurich Insurance Co.</i><br>(1966) 65 Cal.2d 263   | 24         |
| <i>Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i><br>(1999) 79 Cal.App.4th 817                        | 30         |
| <i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i><br>(2005) 35 Cal.4th 747                                    | 24, 47, 48 |
| <i>Love v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i><br>(1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1136   | 50         |
| <i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i><br>(2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766 | 50         |
| <i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i><br>(2003) 31 Cal.4th 635  | 37         |
| <i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i><br>(1995) 10 Cal.4th 645                                 | 42         |
| <i>Morris v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i><br>(2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 966                                    | 52, 53     |
| <i>Murray v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i><br>(1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 58                             | 43         |
| <i>Nardizzi v. Harbor Chrysler Plymouth Sales, Inc.</i><br>(2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1409                      | 28         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>PAGE</b>        |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Rochlis v. Walt Disney Co.</i><br>(1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 201                             | 35                 |
| <i>Scott v. Continental Ins. Co.</i><br>(1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 24                           | 29                 |
| <i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i><br>(1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715             | 36, 37, 38, 39, 52 |
| <i>T. L. Enterprises, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i><br>(1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 876       | 37                 |
| <i>Titan Corp. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i><br>(1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 457         | 40                 |
| <i>Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Superior Court</i><br>(1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1440 | 29                 |
| <i>Trop v. Sony Pictures Entertainment Inc.</i><br>(2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1133             | 23                 |
| <i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Pozzuoli</i><br>(1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 856                        | 37, 38, 39, 41, 52 |
| <i>Turner v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i><br>(1994) 7 Cal.4th 1238                             | 35                 |
| <i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i><br>(1995) 11 Cal.4th 1                          | 34, 50             |
| <i>Wiener v. Southcoast Childcare Centers, Inc.</i><br>(2004) 32 Cal.4th 1138              | 23                 |
| <i>Wilson v. 21st Century Ins. Co.</i><br>(2007) 42 Cal.4th 713                            | 51                 |

## STATUTES

|                   |    |
|-------------------|----|
| Civ. Code, § 1638 | 40 |
| Civ. Code, § 1639 | 40 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                         | <b>PAGE</b> |
|-------------------------|-------------|
| Civ. Code, § 1641       | 41          |
| Civ. Code, § 1643       | 41          |
| Civ. Code, § 1644       | 40          |
| Civ. Code, § 3541       | 42          |
| Code Civ. Proc., § 437c | 23          |

### MISCELLANEOUS

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 3 California Ins. Law Dictionary & Desk Ref.<br>(2012 ed.) § W12                              | 25     |
| Croskey, et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation<br>(The Rutter Group 2011) ¶ 6:135 | 44     |
| Webster's 9th New Collegiate Dict.<br>(1985)  | 29, 43 |
